
 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Ashurst Main Hall - The Charis Centre, on Monday, 14 March 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors T G Belben (Chair), K Khan (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, R G Burgess, 

R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, S Mullins, A Nawaz, A Pendlington and 
S Piggott 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 4 March 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 
  

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 31 January 2022. 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion. 

 

 
5.   Proposed Changes to the Essential Car User Allowance 

Scheme  
 

 To consider report CEX/57 of the Chief Executive. 
  
Rule 16.4 (Special Urgency Notice) of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules will be applied and a decision will be taken by the 
Cabinet on this matter at its meeting on 16 March 2022. 
  
The reason that it will be necessary to publish the report later than the 
5 clear days required is following a request from the Unison Union, 
who need to finalise their consultation with their Branch Executive 
members. As this is a staff related matter and to assist with Unison 
coming to an agreed position on the Essential User Car Allowance 
Scheme a request for the additional time was agreed by the Chief 
Executive, who felt it was important that their views be included in the 
final report for Cabinet’s consideration. 
  
If the decision was delayed further, this would take us into the next 
municipal year, creating further uncertainty to the staff affected. 
  
The Leader of the Council as the Chair of Cabinet, and the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission have been consulted and 
have confirmed their support for the use of the urgency being 
acceptable. 
  
This report will be included in a supplementary agenda. 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
   Pages 

6.   Town Centre Regeneration Programme Third Edition  13 - 30 

 To consider report PES/397 of the Head of Economy and Planning.   
 
7.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 

for the Commission's following Meetings  
 

 To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items 
have been referred to the Commission. 
  
The next scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission is currently set for Monday 4 July, where the reports 
below are referred.   
  

   Cabinet 6 July 2022                                         OSC 4 July 2022 
 

  Item PFD 
1 Treasury Management Outturn 2021 – 2022 Yes 
2 Financial Outturn 2021-2022 (Quarter 4)   

   

 

 
8.   Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)   

 To receive a brief update on the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC). 

 

 
9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
10.   Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public   

 The Commission is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:-  
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue 
of the paragraphs specified against the item. 
 

 

Part B Business - Closed to the Public 
  

11.   Crawley Towns Fund Project Business Cases  31 - 46 

 Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
  
To consider report PES/399 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations


 
 
   Pages 

 
 
12.   Metcalf Way Depot and Workshop - Redevelopment  47 - 58 

 Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
  
  
To consider report HPS/31 of the Head of Major Projects and 
Commercial Services. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (43) 
31 January 2022

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T G Belben (Chair) 
K Khan (Vice-Chair) 
M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, S Mullins, A Nawaz, A Pendlington and 
S Piggott 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor M G Jones and P K Lamb 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 
Clare Prosser Tenancy Services Manager 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 10) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 10) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

 
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 10 January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (44) 
31 January 2022

 

 
 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
 

4. 2022/2023 Budget and Council Tax  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/549 with the Leader of the Council, Head of 
Corporate Finance and the Chief Accountant.  The Council has a statutory 
responsibility to set a Council Tax and Budget in advance of the commencement of 
the new financial year. The Council Tax has to be set by March each year.  During the 
past year the Council had continued to review its spending plans and considered 
options to amend spending to meet new priorities. 
 
During the discussion, the following points w
[...]
y implications and the constructions work would have an 
impact. 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21479/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%202022-2023.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21480/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%203.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (46) 
31 January 2022

 

  Clarification was sought regarding the memorial gardens play improvements 
completion. (Note: unfortunately Covid had delayed the installation of a water 
fountain). Details were also sought as to the major works at Milton Mount flats. 

  Confirmation that the ‘contingencies’ budget included all the major HRA projects.  
  As this was potentially her last attendance at OSC, the Commission took the 

opportunity to record its thanks and gratitude to the Head of Corporate Finance, 
Karen Hayes for all her hard work, diligence, dedication and support she had 
provided not just the Commission but the Council as a whole, throughout her 
many years of service. 

 
RESOLVED  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 

7. Extension to Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) - Car Cruising  
 
The Commission considered report CH/195 of the Head of Crawley Homes.  The 
report sought approval to the extension of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
to prohibit car cruise activity by a further 3 years when the existing PSPO expires. 
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community 
Engagement, Deputy Chief Executive, Head of Crawley Homes and Tenancy 
Services Manager, Councillors made the following comments: 
  Acknowledgement that additional measures were being investigated to prevent 

car cruise activity including enforcement, the issuing of warning letters and fixed 
penalty notices (FPN). 

  It was paramount to liaise with local businesses an
[...]
and the Commission offered its general 
support for the extension to the Public Space Protection Order – Car Cruising to 
continue to enhance public safety through a targeted approach.  

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21481/Extension%20to%20Public%20Space%20Protection%20Order%20PSPO%20-%20Car%20Cruising.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (47) 
31 January 2022

 

  
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 

8. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
  

PART B BUSINESS - CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 
 
9. Crawley Innovation Centre - Draft Towns Fund Business Case  

 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
 
The Commission considered report PES/395 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  
The report presented the draft business case seeking Towns Fund monies for the 
Crawley Innovation Centre project, following endorsement and support for the project 
from the Crawley Town Deal Board and sought Cabinet approval for the Towns Fund 
business case for the Crawley Innovation Centre and for a summary version to be 
submitted to the government. 
 
The Commission was advised of 3 amendments to the recommendations set out in 
section 2.2 of the report: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to  
 
1) amend the following wording of recommendation 2.2 and in recommendation 

2.2(d) as follows: 
 

Amend ‘£8.6 million’ to read ‘£8.4 million’ 
 

2) add the following recommendation to Crawley Innovation Centre – Draft Towns 
Fund Business Case FIN/395 before consideration of the report:  

 
2.2(g) “‘Authorise the Council’s S151 Officer to request the Local Enterprise 

Partnership’s powers of flexibility in order to ensure the Getting 
Building Fund (GBF) monies are defrayed in 2021-22 in accordance 
with the LEP’s requirements by spending any residual GBF monies on 
the new Town Hall capital scheme and then rolling forward the 
equivalent sum from the Town Hall scheme into 2022-23 to ensure 
delivery of Crawley Innovation Centre project”. 

 
The Reason for Recommendation was further amended and a supplementary agenda 
would be published to document the changes. 
 
During the discussion with the Head of Economy and Planning, the following 
comments were made: 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://crawleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3339&SID=11484


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (48) 
31 January 2022

 

  Recognition that the option proposed enabled the Council to acquire a suitable 
property should one become available to enable delivery of the Crawley 
Innovation Centre project. 

  Acknowledgement that the option proposed enabled the Council to deliver on 
opportunities, whilst protecting, consolidating and enhancing economic diversity.  

  There was overall support for the proposal which was poised to play a key and 
interesting role in delivering on aspirations, investment and future needs within the 
town. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report, amendments, additional recommendation and 
requested that the views expressed during the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet 
through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 

10. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of 
discussion included: 
 
1. The impact of temporary measures introduced as a result of Covid 
Addressing the current backlog in dentistry care. NHS England is responsible for 
funding to support dentistry services and majority of budget is allocated on operations. 
Since the pandemic 7 practices had closed and during March-June 2020 dentists 
could only offer pain relief due to the restrictions in place, but urgent treatment centres 
were in place. This has subsequently increased but with limited patients, with 
approximately 85% now operating however there was a backlog and a struggle with 
recruitment.  Additionally many people were finding it difficult to register and this lack 
of access to NHS dentistry sometimes impacted on other NHS services in West 
Sussex. 
 
2. Financial Assessment Improvement Programmes 
It was questioned how effective has the Financial Assessment had been and whether 
the previously identified priorities were appropriate, particularly as not all customers 
had been assessed since 2019. 
Prepayment cards were currently being investigated and the procedure was going to 
reviewed to provide an improved more personalised service with more 
communication. However unfortunately there are still some cases unresolved but all 
have ongoing dialogue to ensure that they would soon be determined. 
The debt recovery programme was going to be reviewed and further training was 
scheduled for assessors including disability awareness training. 
Assessments were now going to be carried out on time and the improvement 
programme was welcomed. 
 

11. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
 
 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (49) 
31 January 2022

 

 
 
 
 
 
14 March 
1. Changes of the Essential Car User Scheme 
2. Town Centre Regeneration Programme v3 
3. Towns Fund - To seek approval of business cases (PART B) 
 
4 July  
1. Treasury Management Outturn 2021 – 2022 
2. Financial Outturn 2021-2022 (Quarter 4) 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 

 
T G Belben (Chair) 

 
 

Page 11

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
14 March 2022 

 
Report to Cabinet 

16 March 2022 
 

Town Centre Regeneration Programme 
Third Edition 

 
Report of the Head of Economy & Planning - PES/397 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The Town Centre Regeneration Programme (TCRP) was first published in February 
2016 and, following significant progress in terms of programme delivery, an updated 
version was approved in 2018. 

 
1.2 The intention was to complete a further update in early 2020 however the onset of the 

coronavirus pandemic and its subsequent impact on Crawley’s local economy 
required the council to focus instead on leading and coordinating the economic 
recovery of the town. 

 
1.3 Since 2018 and despite the pandemic, further progress has been made to deliver 

many objectives within the TCRP and in December 2021, the council published its 
‘One Town’ Economic Recovery Plan as an overarching document for all of our 
existing delivery programmes, including the TCRP. 

 
1.4 This report presents a summary of that progress, reflecting the future path to economic 

recovery from the pandemic and seeks approval of a revised, updated version of the 
TCRP. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 

 
That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a. Approve the updated Town Centre Regeneration Programme (Appendix A) prior to a 

period of stakeholder consultation as set out in section 7.1 of report PES/397. 
 

b. Delegate authority to the Head of Economy & Planning in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning & Economic Development to approve the final version 
of the Town Centre Regeneration Programme, noting and considering any responses 
or representations received following the period of stakeholder consultation and 
undertaking minor modifications, if required. 

Page 13

 6
 T

ow
n 

C
en

tre
 R

eg
en

er
at

io
n 

P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3 Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

3.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval for the updated TCRP prior to a period of 
targeted consultation with stakeholders, partners and businesses. 

 
4 Background 

 
4.1 The regeneration of Crawley Town Centre is one of the top priorities for the Council’s 

administration. 
 

4.2 Originally published in 2016 and updated in 2018, the TCRP sets out Crawley 
Borough Council’s ambition and objectives for regeneration across the Town Centre, 
both physically and economically. 

 
4.3 Both the original development and subsequent updates of the TCRP involved a 

comprehensive programme of consultation with stakeholders and partners, 
intentionally cementing commitments and putting partnership working at the heart of 
the document and its subsequent outputs. 

 
5 Description of Issue to be resolved 

 
5.1 Created as a ‘living document’, the programme is now nearly seven years old and 

significant progress has been made following the successful completion or further 
development of a number of key regeneration objectives and activities. 

 
5.2 Furthermore, in March 2021, a substantial Towns Fund investment of £21.1m was 

awarded to Crawley Borough Council to deliver the Town Investment Plan. The Plan 
includes a number of transformative regeneration schemes, including three with a 
specific focus in the town centre that will unlock jobs and boost economic activity. 

 
5.3 The coronavirus pandemic has had a devastating effect on Crawley’s
[...]
ion is £21.1m secured from the Towns Fund; this will 
deliver a number of transformative regeneration schemes (including three with a specific 
focus in the town centre) that will unlock jobs and boost economic activity. This, in addition 
to the £15.4m previously secured from the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership to 
deliver the Crawley Growth Programme, is clear evidence of the confidence that exists in 
Crawley as a place to invest. 

 
At the heart of this Programme is our work with stakeholders and the community, ensuring 
everyone sees the benefit of a regenerated Crawley town centre. There’s something for 
everyone in our Regeneration Programme – we hope to see you soon! 

Appendix A

Page 18

 6
 T

ow
n 

C
en

tre
 R

eg
en

er
at

io
n 

P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

Agenda Item 6

http://www.investcrawley.co.uk/


Working in partnership to deliver regeneration 

www.investcrawley.co.uk 

 

Page 4 
 

Our ambition for Crawley town centre 
 

To become a dynamic, sustainable business growth hub with a bold and vibrant community 
heart for Crawley and the Gatwick Diamond. This will drive a diverse retail and leisure offer, 
excellent public realm, high quality town centre living and a thriving evening economy. 

 
Our objectives 

 
1. Excellent public realm 
2. Vibrant community heart for Crawley and the Gatwick Diamond 
3. Diverse retail, leisure, culture and business offer 
4. High quality, sustainable residential accommodation supported by a rich mix of 

community facilities 
5. Dynamic and sustainable business growth 

Regeneration in action 

Seven key themes will help us transform the town centre and bring our vision to life: 
 

1. Investing in revitalised public realm, highways and infrastructure 
2. Bringing forward key town centre opportunity sites 
3. Creating the conditions for new high grade business space 
4. Developing town centre neighbourhood amenities 
5. Governance, engagement and co-ordination 
6. Marketing, branding and inward inves
[...]
neration Programme Third Edition
	1.	Purpose
	2	Recommendations
	3	Reasons for the Recommendations
	4	Background
	5	Description of Issue to be resolved
	6	Information & Analysis Supporting Recommendation
	-	Planning permission granted for over 1400 residential units in the town centre; 635 delivered to date.
	-	Establishment of Historic High Street Business Forum and Professional Services Business Forum

	7	Implications
	8.	Background Papers
	Contact Officer:
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 8
	Page 10
	Page 14
	Page 16
	Page 18
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22


	11 Crawley Towns Fund Project Business Cases
	Crawley Towns Fund - Appendix A Project Summaries

	12 Metcalf Way Depot and Workshop - Redevelopment





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (50) 
14 March 2022

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T G Belben (Chair) 
K Khan (Vice-Chair) 
M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, S Mullins and A Nawaz 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Sheehan Head of Projects and Commercial Services 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Nigel Tidy Towns Fund Programme Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor A Pendlington 
 
Absent: 
Councillor S Piggott 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
The following disclosures were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Town Centre Regeneration  
Programme Third Edition 
(Minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Town Centre Regeneration  
Programme Third Edition 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – 
Cabinet Member Crawley Growth 
Programme 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Crawley Towns Fund Project 
Business Case 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (51) 
14 March 2022

 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Crawley Towns Fund Project 
Business Case 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
Cabinet Member Crawley Growth 
Programme 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

HASC 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
  
  

  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 31 January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  
 

4. Proposed Changes to the Essential Car User Allowance Scheme  
 
The Commission was informed that the report on the “Proposed Changes to the 
Essential Car User Allowance Scheme” would no longer be considered as an item for 
business at the meeting.  Unfortunately, a collective agreement with the Unison union 
could not be reached and the report had been deferred. 
  
  
 

5. Town Centre Regeneration Programme Third Edition  
 
The Commission considered report PES/397 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 
The Town Centre Regeneration Programme (TCRP) was first published in February 
2016, updated in 2018 and significant progress has been made since then in terms of 
programme delivery. The report presented a summary of that progress and sought 
approval of a revised, updated version of the TCRP prior to public consultation. 
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development and the Head of Economy and Planning, Councillors made the following 
comments: 
        Recognition that the Town Centre Regeneration Programme included a number of 

partner organisations whose contributions had been significant in delivering 
successful outcomes of the Crawley Growth Programme and Town Centre 
Regeneration Programme. 

        Acknowledgement that Grade A office space was important for the town, not only 
to attract companies from the professional services business sector but also to 
facilitate individuals to meet and co-work, which had been lacking throughout the 
pandemic. The upgrading of existing commercial space would also assist in 
creating space for businesses and there had been improved relations with 
property owners to refurnish premises.  Enforcement powers could be considered 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22057/Town%20Centre%20Regeneration%20Programme%20Third%20Edition.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (52) 
14 March 2022

 

where properties were of a poor quality and owners were not willing to make 
necessary improvements. 

        It was commented that there was significant town centre growth and this should 
be identified within the local plan to ensure the electorate representation was 
monitored. 

        It was felt that it would be important to include the carbon reduction targets within 
the Climate Emergency ‘Action to Zero’ section of the Town Centre Regeneration 
Programme. 

        Confirmation provided that the updated Town Centre Regeneration Programme 
would be subject to consultation and that minor modifications may follow if 
required.  

        Concern was expressed that there were still challenges facing the town with the 
presence of some empty shops and it was questioned whether any town branding 
may assist, perhaps with a link to the City bid.  It was clarified that footfall had 
nearly returned to 2019 levels and branding had been included in a consultation 
exercise in 2017 (report PES/252 OSC and Cabinet). 

        Recognition that in order to provide quality sustainable residential accommodation 
that was supported by a rich mix of community facilities, it was important to review 
the demand of other provision within the area such as GP surgeries or dental 
practices.  

        It was commented that if the town centre was to encompass facilities and 
amenities it would be important to improve public toilet provision, (especially given 
the closure of some during lockdown), whilst also maintaining those currently in 
operation. 

        Acknowledgement that the Historic High Street had maintained a different culture 
to the rest of the shopping area, particularly Queens Square.  The Historic High 
Street had seen regeneration development, particularly with regards to the 
environmental improvements but remained mainly an eating and drinking quarter. 

        Support for the newly positioned bandstand within memorial gardens, however it 
was commented additional seating would be beneficial and attract further visitors 
during performances. 

        Confirmation was provided on the current status of the market together with the 
requirements and constraints currently in existence for establishing an indoor 
market. 

        Recognition that there was a need to create and improve economic conditions in 
order to attract people to move to or work in Crawley.  It would be paramount to 
ensure the quality and availability of public amenity, good quality employment 
together with availability of commercial space. 

  
RESOLVED  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
  
 

6. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
  
  

PART B BUSINESS - CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (53) 
14 March 2022

 

7. Crawley Towns Fund Project Business Cases  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
  
The Commission considered report PES/399 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  
The report sought approval on the business cases for various Town Fund projects as 
set out in the Crawley Town Investment Plan Heads of Terms (confirmed by the 
government in July 2021). 
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development and the Head of Economy and Planning, Councillors made the following 
comments: 
        Acknowledgement that the substantial Towns Fund monies awarded to the 

Council to deliver the Town Investment Plan included a number of transformative 
regeneration schemes, including those with a specific focus in the town that would 
unlock jobs as there was a need for a range of skills and technology.  The 
business cases enabled the Council and partners to deliver on opportunities, 
aspirations, future investment and boost economic activity within the town.  

        Acknowledgement that Council approval of the projects would enable submission 
of summary versions of the business cases to the government for ratification by 
the deadline. 

        Clarity sought and obtained on the project management, cost analysis, together 
with the timescales. Timely updates would feature in the quarterly monitoring 
budget reports.  

  
RESOLVED  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
  
 

8. Metcalf Way Depot and Workshop - Redevelopment  
 
Exempt Part B - By Virtue of Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
  
The Commission considered report HPS/31 of the Head of Major Projects and 
Commercial Services. The report sought agreement for progressing the 
redevelopment of the depot and workshop at Metcalf Way, project analysis and 
feasibility, together with the finances required. 
  
During the discussion with the Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services, 
Councillors made the following comments: 
        Acknowledgement that the option proposed enabled the Council to deliver on 

opportunities, whilst protecting, consolidating, and enhancing the development of 
a key site.  

        Recognition that the Metcalf Way Depot was currently under-utilised, and 
Neighbourhood Services intended to continue the move to a more dispersed 
model of smaller neighbourhood patch depots. The recommendations supported 
the move to more localised depots and facilitated redevelopment of the Metcalf 
Way site.  



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (54) 
14 March 2022

 

        There was overall support for the options which was poised to play a key and 
interesting role in delivering a long-term revenue stream and the future of a key 
site within the town. 

        Confirmation that feasibility and cost analysis proposals would be carried out as 
part of the project and any preferred option. 

                                                   
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 
 

9. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of 
discussion included: 

       Provision of access to dental services  

Concern was expressed about the provision and this would be addressed at a future 
meeting of HASC. 
  
       Changes to Neonatal Services in Western Sussex 

At St Richards Hospital, Chichester about 9 babies each year were in need of some 
form of neonatal provision.  Currently this was carried out at St Richards but the 
proposal was that they were transferred to a hospital in Portsmouth where better 
provision could be provided. Concern was expressed about existing staff retaining 
skills after the change of circumstances. 
  
Concern was also raised that the report contained no reference to the rest of West 
Sussex but it was pointed out that the report was specifically focussing on St Richards 
and it was likely there would be scrutiny of issues affecting the population of wider 
West Sussex in the future. 
  
       Quality Assurance Update in Adult Services  

It was stressed that the safeguarding of people was based on individual 
circumstances. It was likely there will be an audit of adult services so that the best 
provision for individuals can be achieved. 
  
 

10. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission was currently 
set for Monday 4 July, where the reports below were referred:   
  
1.     Treasury Management Outturn 2021-2022 
2.     Financial Outturn 2021-2022 (Q4) 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (55) 
14 March 2022

 

The Commission was reminded to individually refer an item if appropriate, upon the 
publication of a forthcoming decision notice. 
  
Scrutiny Training would take place for the Commission on Thursday 9 June. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

 
T G Belben (Chair) 

 
 


